

Republika e Kosovës

Republika Kosova-Republic of Kosova

Kuvendi-Skupština-Assembly

The Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo,

<u>Establishing</u> a new and sovereign country, and strengthening functional democracy;

<u>Reaffirming</u> the provisions of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo for its duty to comply with principles and values and of international covenants;

<u>Recognizing</u> the United Nations efforts for a better, more just, peaceful and prosperous world, and aiming to actively contribute to these efforts;

<u>Aware that</u> the adoption of the Millennium Declaration, from which are drawn the Millennium Development Goals, will help further the overall development processes of Kosovo;

<u>Recognizing</u> that the United Nations Millennium Agenda is in line with the European Integration processes, with it strengthening and reconfirming Kosovo's aspirations for European Integration;

<u>Aware</u> that the improvement of social welfare of the citizens of Kosovo, through the achievement of Millennium Development Goals will strengthen regional and internal cooperation;

<u>With good conscience</u> that the improvement of the wellbeing of all the people of Kosovo, through the achievement of Millennium Development Goals will help the country become a source of stability internally and in the region;

In spirit with the United Nation's principles and values, and striving to achieve the Millennium Development Goals,

In the plenary session held on 17 October 2008 approved the following:

RESOLUTION

For adoption of the Millennium Declaration

- 1. Endorses the Millennium Declaration, according to the text of the United Nations General Assembly A/RES/55/2, as approved on September 8th, 2000;
- 2. Entrusts the Government of the Republic of Kosovo to seek global partnerships, and welcomes international support in mobilizing efforts and resources towards the achievement of Millennium Development Goals in Kosovo;
- 3. Encourages the central and local authorities of the Republic of Kosovo, civil society, private sector, and international organizations to engage in the process of achieving the Millennium Development Goals, and also to monitor and evaluate the progress until 2015;
- 4. Commits to approve necessary legislative framework and establish appropriate policies which enable inclusion and achievement of the Millennium Development Goals via respective national development plan;

- 5. Ensures appropriate institutional mechanisms and capacities, as well as financial resources to facilitate the achievement of the Millennium Development Goals; and
- 6. Holds an annual plenary session to discuss the progress achieved on Millennium Developments Goals, based on a report from the Government of the Republic of Kosovo.
- 7. Encourages all central and local authorities of the Republic of Kosovo, international organizations, civil societies and private sector that contribute in monitoring and evaluation of the progress towards the achievement of Objectives for Millennium Development.

No. 03-R-001 Prishtine, 17 October 2008

The President of the Assembly Jakup KRASNIQI
